

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE NO.:W.A.NO.1226 OF 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	11.11.2025	<u>MB,J & GPK,J</u> Mr. A. Sudarshan Reddy, the learned Advocate General, representing Sri V. Narasimha Goud, learned counsel for the appellants on record. Mr. D. Prakash Reddy, learned Senior Counsel, representing Sri K.K.Mahender Reddy, learned Counsel, for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 on record. <u>I.A.NO.1 OF 2025</u> There should be suspension of the impugned order dated 02.05.2025 passed by the learned Single Judge in W.P.No.21467 of 2023 to the extent of the setting aside of the e auction dated 10.08.2023 which was conducted by the appellant No.3/respondent No.3-Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority (HMDA). The concerned officers of the HMDA shall not take any steps pursuant to the e-auction in relation to the subject property i.e. Ac.4.19 gts of the land in Sy. No.288/4 of Budwel village, Rajendra Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, until two weeks after the appellant No.4/the respondent No.4-The District Collector decides the representations of the writ petitioners (respondent Nos.1 and 2 in the Writ Appeal). The Court is informed that the concerned officers of the appellants have already exceeded the time frame directed by the learned Single Judge and have not taken any steps with regard	

WA No.1226 of 2025

		to the direction on considering the representations of the writ petitioners by giving them sufficient notice and opportunity of hearing. The hearing and the decision in the representations shall be made by 12-12-2025. A copy of the decision (with reasons) shall be furnished to the writ petitioners by 15-12-2025. The final decision on the e-auction shall only be taken by the appellants/State Authorities after 31-12-2025. List this matter on 02-01-2026 as prayed for by learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents. MB,J GPK,J kvr	
--	--	---	--